
CITY OF LONG BEACH
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

C-12
333 WEST OCEAN BOULEVARD. LONG BEACH, CA 90802. (562) 570-6383. FAX (562) 570-6012

January 9, 2018

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
City of Long Beach
California

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager, or designee, to execute all necessary documents, and any
subsequent amendments, to receive and expend grant funding in the amount of $221 ,325
from the Federal Highway Bridge Program, for local highway bridge improvements at the
2nd Street Bridge over Marine Stadium;

Increase appropriations in the Gas Tax Street Improvement Fund (SR 181) in the Public
Works Department (PW) by $221,325, offset by grant revenue; and,

Accept Categorical Exemption No. CE-17-192. (District 3)

DISCUSSION

City Council approval is requested to accept grant funding in the amount of $221 ,325 for local
highway bridge improvements. The Federal Highway Bridge Program (HBP) provides funding
to improve or replace local highway bridges deemed unsafe by the Federal Highway
Administration (FHWA). Per the 2016 Bridge Inspection Report, the 2nd Street Bridge over
Marine Stadium (Exhibit A) was found to be structurally deficient. On July 2016, staff submitted
a request for HBP funding to replace the existing concrete deck, bridge barrier and light posts,
and to perform improvements to bridge approaches.

On August 14, 2017, the City Manager executed Program Supplemental Agreement No. 07-
5108-F15 with Caltrans, under the authority of Resolution No. RES-07-0097, to formalize the
terms and conditions of use of the HBP funds. The Agreement specifies each agency's role
regarding HBP funds, which includes bridge testing, reviewing, approving, and invoicing for
the project.

In conformance with the California Environmental Quality Act, Categorical Exemption No. CE-
17-192 was issued for this project (Exhibit B).

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Linda T. Vu on December 11,2017 and by
Revenue Management Officer Geraldine Alejo on December 21, 2017.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
January 9, 2018
Page 2

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action is requested on January 9, 2018, to expedite the use of the grant funds.

FISCAL IMPACT

The City's portion of project costs to be paid to the County is $250,000. Costs will be funded
with the Federal Highway Bridge Program grant in the amount of $221,325. The grant is
currently unbudgeted; therefore, an appropriation increase of $221,325 in the Gas Tax Street
Improvement Fund (SR 181) in the Public Works Department (PW) is requested, offset by
grant revenue. The remaining amount of $28,675 is the grant's required local match. The local
match is supported with State Gas Tax funds, which are appropriated in the Gas Tax Street
Improvement Fund (SR 181) in the Public Works Department (PW). Approval of this
recommendation will provide continued support to the local economy.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

CRAIG A. BECK
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

AP

PATRICK H. WEST
CITY MANAGER

CB:SC:AL:GK:AV
P\CL\2NDSTBRIDGE-TESTING-CL.DOCX

ATTACHMENT: - EXHIBIT A - VICINITY MAP
- EXHIBIT B -CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION CE-17-192



DEL AMO

\
\.
\.
\

ARTESIA

•• ·:;;:t~:;,~. .. L___

1
ARTESIA

ci
W W ~i( i( en

SOUTH

ST.
5---"

CANDLEWOOD

CITY

0
os

~I
51
..J

ci~
lD

WARDLOW

W ci
i( ~en

;"
'"

::t: ~~ '-'en z<:
w
u, PACIFIC COA T

-c lr 0
~ z g GO rr; W
<: '3 ~

0 i(
UJ ANAHEIM i:i ST.en

ST. 7TH
>- ~ 0

'" 0 0
c; u, z Dw ::; 0
::t: 0 ::;
0 1'0' w x'"

BROADWAY

ARTESIA

Bridge #53C0209
over the Marine Stadium

AVE.

CITY OF
LONG BEACH

EXHIBIT A
VICINITY MAP

SCALE: NONE

VICINITY MAP
FOR

THE 2nd STREET BRIDGE #53C0209 BRIDGE TESTING
IN THE CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA



Exhibit B

TO: 0 Office' of Planning & Research
1400 Tenth Street, Room 121
Sacramento, CA 95814

crLA. County Clerk
A Environmental Fillings

12400 E.lmperial Hwy., Room 1201
Norwalk, CA 90650

Project Title: CE- IL ....,I7z

NOTICE of EXEMPTION from CEQA
CITY OF LONG BEACH IDEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

333 W. OCEAN BLVD., 5TH FLOOR, LONG BEACH, CA 90802
(562) 570-6194 FAX: (562) 570-6068

Ibds.longbeach.gov

FROM: Department of Development Services
333 W. Ocean Blvd. 5th Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802

THIS NOTICE WAS POSTED

ON September 05 2017

. UNTIL October 052017

REGISTRAR - RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK

Project Location/Address: 2nd St Bridge #53C0209 0/ Alamitos Bay, Long Beach
Project Activity/Description: Bridge deck repli'-cement including but not limited to replacing

the existing bridse deck; replacing existins bridge barrier and light poles on
on both sides of the bridge; new metal beam guardrail & terminal system; concrete
deck testing & repair; and associated work

Public Agency Approving Project: City of long Beach, los Angeles County, California
Applicant Name: Anneke Van Gelder, Civil Engineer, City of Long Beach-PW Engineering
MailingAddress: 333 W Ocean Blvd, 9F; Long Beach, CA 90802

Phone Number: 562-570-6698 Applicant Signature: ~

2011247117
111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111

FILED
Sep 05 2017

BELOW THIS LINE FOR STAFF USE ONLY

Application Number:. .....!Planner·sInitials: _
Required Permits: -- _

uean c. Loglffl, Regl"'flr-RecorderlCoullly Clem

Eleclronlcallr .Igned by lAKflSHA MCCOy

Statement of support for this finding:

Revised June 2016

Contact Person:_C-...:::::..-....t~'i'H/1F--!-7C::...:!:..~t.=~:..K-':;';rg&:f...--_ Contact Phone: ?If2- -~ Zo - 63 (;8
Signature: u: ~~ Date: [/15,117o ..




